
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1699 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.07.2019 

 

 CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY  

 

1699.  SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in 

Assam; 

 

(b) the names of villages covered and the places where roads have been constructed under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana in Kokrajhar Parliamentary Constituency; 

 

(c) the number of roads identified under the said scheme during the last three years and the 

current year, district-wise; and 

 

(d) the details of the projects identified under the said scheme, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): Since inception of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), 8479 road works have 

been sanctioned  for Assam and the State has reported to complete5850 road works till date. 

 

(b): PMGSY is a one-time special intervention to provide rural connectivity, by way of a 

single all-weather road to eligible unconnected habitations in the core network. Under PMGSY, 

the unit of programme is a habitation and not a village. The details of habitations covered and the 

places where roads have been constructed under PMGSY in Kokrajhar Parliamentary 

Constituency are available at www.omms.nic.in -> Progress Monitoring -> Physical progress of 

works. 

(c): District-wise details of roads sanctioned under PMGSY during the last three years for the 

State of Assam are at Annexure-I (a to c). During the current financial year, no project has been 

sanctioned for the State of Assam.  

(d): District-wise details of projects sanctioned under PMGSY since inception for the State of 

Assam are at Annexure-II. 

*****  



Annexure-I (a) 

Annexure referred in part (c ) of LSUSQ no.1699 

Roads sanctioned under  PMGSY for Assam during 2018-19 

Sr.No. District Name Sanctioned roads 

No. of Roads Road Length (in km) 

1 Baska 2 3.854 

2 Barpeta 30 151.248 

3 Bongaigaon 2 5.670 

4 Cachar 15 58.839 

5 Chirang 9 27.440 

6 Dhemaji 27 109.567 

7 Dhurbi 14 35.730 

8 Dibrugarh 2 5.600 

9 Goalpara 3 5.470 

10 Golaghat 21 100.160 

11 Hailakandi 20 61.764 

12 Jorhat 44 101.035 

13 Kamrup Rural 8 37.905 

14 KarbiAnglong 78 415.887 

15 Karimganj 24 62.951 

16 Lakhimpur 13 40.326 

17 Morigaon 8 24.820 

18 N.C.Hills 26 280.389 

19 Nalbari 13 27.745 

20 Nowgaon 71 204.309 

21 Sibsagar 28 62.120 

22 Sonitpur 19 45.599 

23 Tinsukia 12 45.580 

24 Udalguri 3 15.869 

 Total 492 1929.877 

 

 



Annexure-I (b) 

Annexure referred in part (c ) of LSUSQ no.1699 

Roads sanctioned under  PMGSY for Assam  during 2017-18 

Sr.No. District Name Sanctioned roads 

No. of Roads Road Length (in km) 

1 Baska 110 229.953 

2 Barpeta 119 295.741 

3 Bongaigaon 51 99.835 

4 Cachar 8 32.529 

5 Chirang 37 98.105 

6 Darrang 88 296.153 

7 Dhemaji 103 356.794 

8 Dhurbi 56 157.184 

9 Dibrugarh 104 301.239 

10 Goalpara 187 545.521 

11 Golaghat 39 133.540 

12 Hailakandi 1 2.896 

13 Jorhat 71 181.251 

14 Kamrup Rural 326 838.502 

15 KarbiAnglong 96 421.403 

16 Karimganj 122 405.838 

17 kokrajhar 18 67.295 

18 Lakhimpur 108 366.773 

19 Morigaon 55 122.556 

20 N.C.Hills 7 57.313 

21 Nalbari 32 62.191 

22 Nowgaon 140 301.995 

23 Sibsagar 181 385.243 

24 Sonitpur 97 287.872 

25 Tinsukia 146 488.533 

26 Udalguri 97 412.339 

 Total 2,399 7058.594 

 



ANNEXURE-I (c) 

Annexure referred in part (c ) of LSUSQ no.1699 

Roads under PMGSY in Assam taken up during 2016-17 

Sl. No. District Name Sanctioned Roads 

No. of Roads Road Length (in 

Km) 

1 Baksa 2 6.197 

2 Bongaigaon 2 2.330 

3 Cachar 17 83.319 

4 Dibrugarh 32 110.400 

5 Goalpara 7 13.890 

6 Golaghat 18 52.990 

7 Hailkandi 1 5.669 

8 Jorhat 18 48.840 

9 Kamrup Rural 20 52.928 

10 Karimganj 4 13.799 

11 Kokrajhar 14 36.820 

12 Morgaon 9 22.170 

13 N.C.Hills 1 5.078 

14 Nowgaon 37 83.768 

15 Sibsagar 6 15.390 

16 Tinsukia 81 300.870 

 Total 269 854.458 

 

  



ANNEXURE - II 

Annexure referred in part (c ) of LSUSQ no.1699 

PMGSY Projects sanctioned in Assam  

Sl. No. District Name Sanctioned Works 

No. of Roads Road Length (in Km) 

1 Baksa 302 1,011.656 

2 Barpeta 413 1,329.561 

3 Bongaigaon 215 625.788 

4 Cachar 286 1,082.298 

5 Chirang 140 531.319 

6 Darrang 237 826.613 

7 Dhrmaji 280 1,141.823 

8 Dhubri 405 976.764 

9 Dibrugarh 335 1,020.161 

10 Goalpara 382 1,088.789 

11 Golaghat 304 1,204.084 

12 Hailakandi 114 393.617 

13 Jorhat 374 1,055.637 

14 Kamrup Rural 773 2,244.644 

15 KarbiAnglong 292 1,295.102 

16 Karimganj 274 904.570 

17 Kokrajhar 220 735.645 

18 Lakhimpur 296 1,131.023 

19 Morigaon 261 800.771 

20 N.C. Hills 86 565.796 

21 Nalbari 207 535.042 

22 Nowgaon 867 2,211.053 

23 Sibsagar 532 1,297.879 

24 Sonitpur 354 1,231.053 

25 Tinsukia 358 1,332.663 

26 Udalguri 172 785.389 

 Total 8,479 27,358.740 

 


